IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE
1501 W. WASHINGTON, SUITE 102, PHOENIX, AZ 85007-3231

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF PDJ 2014-9062
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

ANDREW JOHN VAN LOON, FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER
Bar No. 029699,
[State Bar No. 14-0510, 14-0799]

Respondent.

FILED NOVEMBER 26, 2014

The Presiding Disciplinary Judge of the Supreme Court of Arizona, having
reviewed the Agreement for Discipline by Consent filed on November 14, 2014, pursuant
to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., hereby accepts the parties’ proposed agreement.
Accordingly:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent, Andrew John Van Loon, is
hereby reprimanded for his conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional
Conduct, as outlined in the consent documents.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within thirty (30) days from the date of service
of this Order, Respondent shall enter into amended terms and conditions of diversion
in State Bar File Nos. 13-1668 and 13-2086, extending his original terms and
conditions of diversion for an additional year.

NON-COMPLIANCE LANGUAGE
In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the foregoing terms, and

information thereof is received by the State Bar of Arizona, Bar Counsel shall file a notice



of noncompliance with the Presiding Disciplinary Judge, pursuant to Rule 60(a)(5), Ariz.
R. Sup. Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge may conduct a hearing within 30 days to
determine whether a term of probation has been breached and, if so, to recommend an
appropriate sanction. If there is an allegation that Respondent failed to comply with any
of the foregoing terms, the burden of proof shall be on the State Bar of Arizona to prove
noncompliance by a preponderance of the evidence.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent pay the costs and expenses of
the State Bar of Arizona in the amount of $1,200.00, within thirty (30) days from the
date of service of this Order. There are no costs or expenses incurred by the
disciplinary clerk and/or Presiding Disciplinary Judge’s Office in connection with these
disciplinary proceedings.

DATED this 26" day of November, 2014

William J. O’Neil

William J. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 26" day of November, 2014.

Denise M. Quinterri

The Law Office of Denise M Quinterri PLLC
4802 E Ray Rd Ste 23-419

Phoenix, AZ 85044-6417

Email: dmg@azethicslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel

Nicole S. Kaseta

Bar Counsel - Litigation

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N 24% Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org


mailto:LRO@staff.azbar.org

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24t™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

by: JAlbright



IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE
1501 W. WASHINGTON, SUITE 102, PHOENIX, AZ 85007-3231

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE STATE No. PDJ-2014-9062
BAR OF ARIZONA,
REPORT ACCEPTING CONSENT
ANDREW JOHN VAN LOON, FOR DISCIPLINE

Bar No. 029699,
[State Bar File No. 14-0510, 14-
Respondent. 0799]

FILED NOVEMBER 26, 2014

An Agreement for Discipline by Consent was filed on November 14, 2014, and
submitted under Rule 57(a)(3), of the Rules of the Arizona Supreme Court. A
Probable Cause Order was filed on July 21, 2014 and the formal complaint was filed
on July 28, 2014. Upon filing such Agreement, the presiding disciplinary judge, “shall
accept, reject or recommend modification of the agreement as appropriate.”

Under Rule 53(b)(3), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., notice of this agreement was provided
to the complainants by letters dated respectively October 22, 2014 and October 23,
2014. They were informed of the opportunity to file written objections. No objections
have been received.

The Agreement for Discipline by Consent details a factual basis for the

admissions to both counts listed the complaint. Mr. Van Loon conditionally admits



violations of ERs 1.3, 1.4, 1.16(d), 3.2 and 8.4(d). Restitution is not an issue as
neither complainant paid Mr. Van Loon anything.

The presumptive sanction is suspension. Aggravating and mitigating factors
were listed in the agreement. Great weight was given in mitigation by the State Bar
to the fact Mr. Van Loon was recently admitted to the State Bar in 2012 and was
dealing with health issues during the misconduct.

The agreement states Mr. Van Loon is on diversion in State Bar File Nos. 13-
1668 and 13-2086 for violations of ERs 1.2(a), 1.3, 1.4, 1.16(d), 3.2 and 8.4(d).
That order was entered on January 29, 2014. That diversion includes participation
in the State Bar’s Law Office Management Assistance Program and a practice monitor
for one year. These diversion terms were signed in April 2014. As part of this consent
agreement, the terms and conditions of his diversion will be extended for an
additional year. The parties conditionally agree A.B.A. Standard 4.42 applies. Mr.
Van Loon acted negligently regarding the conduct in the first count and knowingly in
the second. Actual harm occurred only to the client in count two.

IT IS ORDERED incorporating by this reference the Agreement for Discipline
by Consent and any supporting documents by this reference. The agreed upon
sanctions are: reprimand including an extension of his terms of diversion by an
additional one year. Respondent also agrees to pay costs associated with the
disciplinary proceedings of $1,200.00.

IT IS ORDERED the Agreement for Discipline by Consent discipline is
accepted. A Final Judgment and Order was submitted simultaneously with the

Agreement. Costs as submitted are approved for $1,200.00. The proposed final



judgment and order having been reviewed are approved. Now therefore, the final
judgment and order is signed this date.

DATED this 26 day of November, 2014.

William J. O’Neil

William J. O’'Neil,
Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this 26" day of November, 2014.

Nicole S. Kaseta

Senior Bar Counsel

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24t Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85016-6266
Email: Iro@staff.azbar.org

Denise M. Quinterri

The Law Office of Denise M. Quinterri, PLLC
4802 E. Ray Road, #23-419

Phoenix, AZ 85044

Email: dmg@azethicslaw.com
Respondent’s Counsel

by: JAlbright



Nicole S. Kaseta, Bar No. 025244
Staff Bar Counsel '
State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24" Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Telephone (602)340-7250

Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

Denise M. Quinterri, Bar No. 020637

The Law Office of Denise M. Quinterri PLLC
4802 East Ray Road, Suite 23-419
Phoenix, AZ 85044-6417

Telephone 480-239-9807

Email: dmg@azethicslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel

BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF PDJ 2014-9062
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,
AGREEMENT FOR DISCIPLINE BY

ANDREW JOHN VAN LOON, CONSENT
Bar No. 029699,

Respondent. State Bar No. 14-0510, 14-0799

The State Bar of Arizona (“State Bar”), through undersigned Bar Counsel, and
Respondent, Andrew John Van Loon (“Respondent”), who is represented in this
matter by counsel, Denise M. Quinterri, hereby submit their Tender of Admissions
and Agreement for Discipline by Consent, pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.
Respondent voluntarily waives the right to an adjudicatory hearing on the complaint,
unless otherwise ordered, and waives all motions, defenses, objections or requests
which have been made or raised, or could be asserted thereafter, if the conditional

admission and proposed form of discipline is approved.



Pursuant to Rule 53(b)(3), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., notice of this agreement was
provided to the complainants by letters dated October 22, 2014 and October 23,
2014, Complainants have been notified of the opportunity to file a written objection
to the agreement with the State Bar within five (5) business days of bar counsel’s
notice.

Respondent conditionally admits that his conduct, as set forth below, violated
Rule 42, ERs 1.3, 1.4, 1.16(d), 3.2, and 8.4(d). Upon acceptance of this agreement,
Respondent agrees to accept imposition of the following discipline: Reprimand.
Respondent also agrees to a one-year extension of his diversion in State Bar File
Nos. 13-1668 and 13-2086. Respondent also agrees to pay the costs and expenses
of the disciplinary proceeding, within thirty (30) days from the date of this order,
and if costs are not paid within the thirty (30) days, interest will begin to accrue at
the legal rate.’ The State Bar’s Statement of Costs and Expenses is attached hereto
as Exhibit “A.”

FACTS
GENERAIL ALLEGATIONS

1. At all times relevant, Respondent was a lawyer licensed to practice law

in the state of Arizona having been first admitted to practice in Arizona on October,

30, 2012.

1 Respondent understands that the costs and expenses of the disciplinary prbceeding include
the costs and expenses. of the State Bar of Arizona, the Disciplinary Clerk, the Probable
Cause Committee, the Presiding Disciplinary Judge and the Supreme Court of Arizona.
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COUNT ONE (File No. 14~0510/ Judicial Referral)

2. On March 13, 2013, Alan Wing (Alan) filed a petition for paternity, child
support, and child custody in pro per naming Renee Risner as the respondent
(Renee).

3. Renee was originally represented by attorney Gregory A. Malkin. Later,
Respondent agreed to take over because Mr. Malkin was allegedly having health
issues. On August 22, 2013, Respondent filed a notice of appearance on behalf of
Renee.

4, On September 11, 2013, the court entered a Judgment of Paternity
(MJudgment”). The Judgment scheduled an evidentiary hearing on Alan’s petition for
March 17, 2014 and ordered the parties to file a joint prehearing statement énd
exhibits by March 10, 2014,

5. On September 13, 2013, Respondent filed a motion for temporary
orders on the issue of child support.

6. On October 7, 2013, the court entered an order denying Respondent’s
motion for temporary orders without prejudice because it did not comply with Rule
of Family_ Law Procedure (Rule) 47(A), including because it was not verified.

7. On November 30, 2013, Respondent filed a second motion for
temporary orders.

8. On December 9, 2013, the court denied Respondent’s second motion
for temporary orders without prejudice because it again was not verified, did not
comply with Rule 47(A), and did not state that Renee made the disclosures required

by Rule 49(C).



9. On January 3, 2014, Respondent filed a third motion for temporary
orders.

10. On January 16, 2014, the court scheduled a return hearing regarding
the motion for temporary orders for February 6, 2014.

11, Respondent arranged for another attorney to cover the February 6,
2014 hearing as Respondent had anothér hearing that same day in Maricopa County
Superior Court Case No. FC2006-054589. However, prior to the hearing, Renee
advised Respondent that she no longer wished for him to represent her.

12.  Prior to the hearing on February 6, 2014, Respondent contacted the
court and informed it that he no longer intended to represent Renee. The court
informed Respondent that he should file a motion to withdraw and, if he did not
have his client’s consent to withdraw, he should appear for the hearing.

13. Respondent then contacted his client, Renee, who agreed to consent to
Respondent’s withdrawal and sigh a consent for Respondent to withdraw. Renee
agreed to sign the consent to withdraw on the morning of February 6, 2014. Renee
appeared at Respondent’s office on February 6, 2014, where Respondent’s assistalnt
had the consent document waiting for her signature. However, Renee refused to
sign the consent because the consent had an incorrect address on it.

14, Consequently, Respondent did not file a motion to withdraw and did not
attend the hearing on February 6, 2013. Respondent did not have another attorney
cover the hearing because he believed Renee was consenting to his withdrawal and
that his motion to withdraw with his client’s consent would be filed with the court

prior to the hearing commencing on February 6, 2013.



15. Because Respondent failed to appear for the hearing, the court entered
a minute entry on February 6, 2014, stating: “Counsel called this Division earlier
indicating that he no longer wished to represent Respondent in this case. Counsel
was advised to file a Motion to Withdraw pursuant to Rule 9, Arizona Rules of Family
Law Procedure, and if he does not have his client’s written consent, that Counsel did
need to appear for the hearing today. The Court has not received a Motion to
Withdraw from Counsel and the Division attempted to reach Counsel’s office and was
told he was not available to speak to the Court.”

16. In the same minute entry, the court ordered Respondent to appear on
March 17, 2014 “regardless of whether he has withdrawn and show good cause as to
why he should not be sanctioned for his failure to appear today.”

17. In the same minute entry, the court also denied Respondent’s petition
for temporary orders stating that it would address the child support issue at the
evidentiary hearing scheduled for March 17, 2014.

18.  Finally, iﬁ the same minute entry, the court admonished Respondent
stating “if he wishes to withdraw, he needs to file a Motion to Withdraw that
complies with and provides all the information required by Rule 9 A.2. .. . [He]
cannot simply file a Motion to Withdraw, he is Counsel of Record until the Order is
granted.”

19.  The court forwarded this minute entry to the State Bar.

20. Even though he was still counsel of record on March 10, 2014,
Respondent failed to file any exhibits or the prehearing statement required by the
court’s Judgment by March 10, 2014. Instead, Respondent filed a prehearing

statement on March 15, 2014,



21. Respondent appeared for the show cause hearing on March 17, 2014.

22.  On the same date as the show cause hearing, the court sent a letter to
the State Bar and wrote the following: “When I asked him [Respondent] why [he]
did not appear at the February 6, 2014, return hearing, he stated that he had a
calendar conflict and initially arranged for another lawyer to cover the return hearing
in my court for him but that his client subsequently asked him to withdraw. Mr. Van
Loon further stated that, at the time, he wés unaware that, under the Family Law
Rules Court, [he had to file] a motion to withdraw. I then asked Mr. Van Loon
whether he was present today to act as . . . [Renee’s] counsel or whether he simply
was appearing to show cause. . . . Mr. Van Loon responded by stating that he
wished to withdraw. . . . Although Mr. Van Loon still had not yet filed a motion to
withdraw, I asked . . . [Renee] whether she wished to consent to Mr. Van Loon’s
withdrawal today. ... [She] stated that she had understood that Mr. Van Loon was
going to act as her attorney today, which I construed to be an objection . ... I was
unable to proceed with today’'s evidentiary hearing because neither party had
submitted any exhibits. . .. Consequently, I continued today’s trial to April 17,
2014."

23. In its letter to the State Bar, the court also addressed sanctioning
Respondent: “At the conclusion of today’s proceeding, I began to address the issue
of whether I should sanction Mr. Van Loon for his failure to appear at the February
6, 2014, return hearing. Mr. Van Loon politely interrupted me and asked for the
opportunity to address the Court.' After I granted his request, Mr. Van Loon stated
that he has ‘performance issues due to a decline in health’ and, as a result, is in the
process of ‘temporarily’ closing down his law practice. He also apologized. . . . I

6



then reminded Mr. Van Loon that he will need to make appropriate arrangements for
. . . [Renee] and file a proper motion to withdraw. Last, as a sanction, I ordered
that Mr. Van Loon not charge . . . [Renee] for the preparation of the motion to

withdraw that Mr. Van Loon previously prepared but never filed, for the preparation

of the untimely pretrial statement . . ., or for preparing or attending today’s
proceeding. Mr. Van Loon replied by stating that . . . [Renee] has not been
charged.”

24. In its letter, the court concluded: “Assuming Mr. Van Loon’s comments
to me today were true (which I believe they were), I believe this matter might best
be addressed through diversion rather than discipline.”

25. The court’s aforementioned sanction is summarized in a minute entry.

COUNT TWO (File No. 14-0799/Cox)

26. On September 6, 2011, Roger Cox’s (Cox) wife filed a petition for
dissolution of marriage with minor children. Attorney Gregory A. Malkin represented
the Complainant. In .February of 2013, the court approved of a consent decree
providing for Cox to pay child support in the amount of $694 per month.

27.  On April 11, 2013, Cox paid Mr. Malkin's office $500.00 toward
modifying his child support. An invoice relating to this payment reflects a balance
due of $420, although it is not clear whether that amount was for the modification
work or for other legal services, ‘The invoice also states: “Modiﬁcation of child
support uncontested. . . 7007 if contested. . . 81 dollar filing fee and process

serving not included.”

? The amount may be “1700" for a contested modification. The invoice is difficult to read at
that spot.



28. Respondent agreed to handle the modification petition because Mr.
Malkin was allegedly having health issues. Cox did not pay Respondent for handling
the modification petition.

29, On May 14, 2013, Respondent emailed Cox and wrote: ™I know that
we are doing a petition for modification that needs to be filed soon. Let me know
how I can help you.”

- 30. On June 22, 2013, Respondent forwarded Cox a draft petition to
modify and asked if it was factually correct. Cox replied the next day and wrote that
he did not believe that they had to file a petition “uniess it was disputed.” Cox
further wrote: "I was also under the impression that based on the new information.
. » You would be able to calculate what the new modified support rate would be and I
don’t see that anywhere either. I'm confused.”

31. Respondent replied, asking Cox if the petition to modify was contested
or not.

32. On June 24, 2013, Cox emailed Respondent: “Here is my frustration.
Greg had discussed with me early on that I needed to prepare in April for
modification so it could take effect in June since my son’s 18th birthday was in May.
I did as he asked of me only to experience a delay and not by my fault. The reality
however is that I have an added expense to me because of the delay and now it
looks like I'l] experience it again in July. ... I'm not that familiar with you and your
experience in this type of law. ... If this is something your uncomfortable with[,]
please let me know . . . [and] and I'll go elsewhere, otherwise 1'll need some advise

[sic] moving forward.”



33. On July 8, 2013, Cox informed Respondent that his ex-wife became
unemployed and asked what impact this would have on his petition to modify.
Complainant wrote: "Please advise what you think . . .. Please, . . . run the
calculation and let me know that too.”

34. Respondent did not respond to Cox's July 8 inquiry and, therefore, on
July 24, 2013, Cox wrote to Respondent: “I'm resending this message originally
sent June 28 [sic] without reply. I realize you ‘inherited’ me as a client but are you
representing me ... ? ... I need to know what my options are . . . but not getting
a response from you is costing me monthly.”

35.  On July 29, 2013, Respondent replied and wrote: "“We should move
ahead with a modification using what you believe is your wife’s earning potential. . .
. We will . . . run a new calculation.”

36. OnJuly 29, 2013 and August 5, 2013, Cox followed up with Respondent
regarding caiculéfing child support figures. Cox's correspondence provided three
different salaries for Cox.

37. On August 6, 2013, Respondent replied that that he would get the
“worksheet to you as soon as my schedule permits.” Respondent also indicated
that Mr. Malkin had agreed to assist Respondent in getting caught up.

38. On August 8, 2013, Cox advised Respondent that he wanted the new
child support figures effective for “Sept 1 support.”

39. On August 15, 2013, Cox advised Respondent that his pay had changed
again, asking Respondent to “run the numbers”, and stating “I'm getting concerned

that [the] modification will [not] be done for [my] September check since . . . 1



havent seen anything as far as run numbers or heard if paperwork is being
completed for filing.”

40, On August 21, 2013, Respondent informed Cox of his estimated child
support payment.

41, On August 27, 2013, Respondent filed a petition to modify child support
for Cox. On page 3, paragraph 4, the petition requests that the court “Order that
there be a resolution management conference to hear this matter, if this Court
deems it necessary;"”. Respondent paid the $84 filing fee on behalf of Cox.

42. On September 20, 2013, Cox wrote to Respondent: “. . . I'm both
confused and concerned. I'm confused because I'm not sure what I'm suppose[d] to
expect from the court. Am I suppose[d] to be receiving a final modification showing
what I'm to pay from this point forward or a date to answer and show cause for
modification? I'm concerned because it's been a month since we met and I signed
papers and yet I still haven't seen anything in the mail. . . . [If] I could get some
insight please. . . .”

43. Respondent replied on the same date and informed Cox that “[w]e are
waiting on a hearing date and/or summary ruling. Unfortunately, what I can do at
this time is limited as we need to wait upon the court for any further action.”

44. Cox responded on the same date and wrote: “So, what you're saying is
the court could go either way, either make the change in support . . . or set a court
date which I'm paying the higher amount until resolved? Geez this is killing me!
I've already gone 4 months more than I can afford and looking at a 5th. I just don't
understand why this has gone on for so long. . . . Obviously[,] I'm getting

frustrated.”
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45, Respondent replied that he “would imagine that the court would resolve
at least the issue regarding the child turning 18 without a dispute at the first
hearing.”

46. On October 3, 2013, Cox emailed Respondent: "I know the legal
system is slow but I signed papers the 3™ week of August and it’s not [sic] October
and still nothing from the court and yet another month of paying for a son who is
living with me and at reduced wages since February. ... Is this normal or have I
fallen through a crack somewhere.” Cox also asked for legal advice about a
retirement plan, an annuity and an IRA.‘

47. Respondent replfed and wrote the following: “Regarding getting a court
date scheduled, there is not too much I can do. However, I will try to make the
" court issue an order to show cause to see if we can get this done sooner rather than
fater!’

48. Respondent never followed-up with the court regarding scheduling a
hearing on Cox's petition to modify because, in his experience, the court scheduled
these types of hearings on its own initiative and Respondent attributed the delay to
the court’s calendar.

49. On October 31, 2013, Cox emailed Respondent the following: ™I just
wrote Mary yet another check for child support for an amount I shouldn’t have to
pay! My son turned 18 in May, {and] I lost my job in February with significant pay
reduction. I signed the paperwork in your office on August 24™. . . . Can you see
why I'm bécoming impatient in this matter? I've been waiting for some relief in this

matter for over 6 months! Are we progressing?”
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50. On November 20, 2013, Respondent advised Cox that “your petition is
with the process server.”

51. On December 6, 2013, Cox emailed Respondent asking if the petition
was served and stating: “Again[,] I don’t understand why this is taking so long? . . .
Please give me a hint of what should be happening and what I should expect to give
me a better understanding of the process. This has gotten past the point of
ridiculous!”

52. Respondent replied that he would update Cox after he receives
confirmation of service.

53. Cox then asked Respondent whether “it is possible that whatever the
new amount [is] it's refroactive to June since my son’s birthday was in May when he
turned 18?7 Is there any kind of recourse that can be done. . . . to resolve the
difference.”

54. Respondent responded: VI would need to look at the terms of the
divorce decree to see what can be done with that before giving you a more definitive
answer.”

55. Respondent did not provide Cox a more definitive answer.

56. On December 8, 2013, the process server served the petition on Cox’s
ex-wife. Respondent paid the $50 service fee on behalf of Cox.

57. On December 30, 2013, Cox emailed Respondent and asked whether
Respondent served the ex-wife with a copy of the worksheet that was supposed to
be attached to the petition and stating “[p]lease help me to understand why this has
taken as long as it has and why I'm hearing that there are problems yet prolonging

a final outcome!”
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58. Respondent replied ™I will check to see if there was an omission on the
Petition but I am fairly certain there was a copy sent out to her and filed with the
court. If there was not, I will file a notice of errata and rectify this oversight asap.”

59. In fact, there was no child support worksheet attached to the petition
to modify and Respondent never corrected this omission.

60. On January 30, 2014, Cox emailed Respondent: “You said that you
were going to check to see if the paperwork Mary was served [with] was complete
and you would send her the worksheet. . . . You also said you were going to ‘reach
out’ to her about an out of court settlement. Has any of this happened? ... Havel
slipped in some crack? There has to be something wrong somewhere.”

61. Respondent did not reply to this email.

62. On March 3, 2014, the court issued a “notice of intent to dismiss” if no
action was taken on the petition by May 2, 2014.

63. Cox left messages with Respondent’s receptionist on March 10, 2014,
March 20, 2014, and March 24, 2014. Respondent did not return these messages.

64. On April 2, 2014, Cox filed a motion with the court “requesting a court
date” on the petition. In the motion, Cox wrote: "I am making this request
personally even though the motion was filed by my attorney, Andrew Van Loon[,]
who has since abandoned me. My motion is thus now set for dismissal due to lack
of activity.”

65. On the same date, the court entered an order to appear regarding the
petition, scheduling a hearing for May 5, 2014.

66. On April 30, 2014, Respondent emailed Cox advising him that he was
having health issues. Respondent also wrote: “You have a hearing set for May 5
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which can be moved should you wish. I am happy to continue to work with you on
this matter and will accompany you Eo the hearing should you wish to still work with
me.” Respondent also explained that he had not received the March 3, 2014,
“notice of intent to dismiss” from the court, and that he believed this was because
the court did not have him listed as attorney of record on the case.

67. On May 2, 2014, Cox replied and wrote: “I'm sorry to hear of your
health issues but let me point out some [of] the facts . . . . First, you haven't been
available over the last few weeks but rather the last several months. This is the first
message I've received from you this year. The last message I received from you
was December 30, 2013. Secondly, as far as the court date set for Monday, May
5th. . . I set the date through the court system myself after questioning you why a
date had not been set. Your response has been repeatedly to blame the court . . .
being backed up and a date will eventually come. When I contacted the courts and
found that you had not asked for a court date. . . [,] I tried to contact you
repeatedly March 10, March 20 and lastly March 24 with no response . . . . After
initiating this action over a year ago in April of 2013[,] there is no chance I'm going
to ask for a continuance or postpone this set court date. ... I am not an attorney
so I have to guestion, why I as a layperson was able to petition and secure a court
date the same day I petitioned? . . . This action has costed [sic] me money and
with your lack of communication for 2014 [sic]. I have been abandoned!”

68. Respondent responded on the same day: “In my experience, a court
date was set in a petition to modify even when the opposing party had not been
served in these types of actions. 1 am sorry that this has turned out the way it has.
Definitely not my intentions. I will call this weekend. I will need you to gather your
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paychecks and possibly your bank statements. . . . Again, sorry that my health has
inconvenienced you.”

69. On May 4, 2014, Respondent emailed Cox: "“Just a reminder, please
bring copies of your paycheck stubs ... .”

70. Cox responded: “I'm not expecting you nor do I wish to have you
represent me at tomorrow’s proceedings. I'm the one who finally had fo petition for
this hearing date and you've drug this proceeding to where it's now over 12 months
since I initiated this action.”

71. Respondent replied: "I will file a motion to withdraw immediately.”
Respondent filed his motion to withdraw on May 5, 2014.

72. On the same date, the court entered an order reducing Cox’s child

support to approximately $600.00 per month.

CONDITIONAL ADMISSIONS

Respondent’s admissions are being tendered in exchange for the form of
discipline stated below and is submitted freely and voluntarily and not as a resuit of
coercion or intimidation.

Respondent conditionally admits that his conduct violated Rule 42, Ariz. R.
Sup. Ct., specifically ERs 1.3, 1.4, 1.16(d), 3.2, and 8.4(d).

CONDITIONAL DISMISSALS

The State Bar has conditionally agreed to dismiss the ER 3.2 allegation in

Count One and the ER 1.2 and 1.16(a) allegations in Count Two because of

evidentiary issues,
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RESTITUTION

Restitution is not an issue in this matter. Renee did not pay Respondent
anything for his services. Respondent took over the work from attorney Malkin
when Mr, Malkin was allegedly having health issues. Similarly, Complainant Cox did
not pay Respondent for the work that Respondent performed for him. Additionally,
Respondent paid $134 in costs on behalf of Cox, that have not been reimbursed to
Respondent.

SANCTION

Respondent and the State Bar of Arizona agree that based on the facts and
circumstances of this matter, as set forth above, the following sanction is
appropriate: Reprimand. Additionally, Respondent is currently on diversion in State
Bar File Nos. 13-1668 and 13-2086 for vioiating' ERs 1.2{(a), 1.3, 1.4, 1.16(d), 3.2,
and 8.4(d). The order of diversion was entered on January 29, 2014, This diversion
includes participation in the Stéte Bar's Law Office Management Assistance Program
("LOMAP”)} and a practice monitor for one year. The terms and -conditions of
Respondent’s diversion were signed in April of 2014, As part of this Agreement for
Discipline by Consent, Respondent agrees to extend his terms and conditions of
diversion for one year.

NON-COMPLIANCE LANGUAGE

In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the above terms, and
information thereof is received by the State Bar of Arizona, Bar Counsel shall file a
notice of noncompliance with the Presiding Disciplinary Judge, pursuant to Rule
60(a)(5), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge may conduct a hearing
within thirty (30) days to determine whether a term of probation has been breached
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and, if so, to recommend an appropriate sanction. If there is an allegation that
Respondent failed to comply with any of the foregoing terms, the burden of proof shall
be on the State Bar of Arizona to prove noncompliance by a preponderance of the
evidence.

LEGAL GROUNDS IN SUPPORT OF SANCTION

In determining an appropriate sanction, the parties consulted the American
Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (Standards) pursuant to
Rule 57(a)(2)(E). The Standards are desighed to promote consistency in the
imposition of sanctions by identifying relevant factors that courts should consider
and then applying those factors to situations where lawyers have engaged in various
types of misconduct. Standards 1.3, Commentary. The Standards provide guidance
with respect to an appropriate sanction in this matter. In re Peasley, 208 Ariz. 27,
33, 35, 90 P.3d 764, 770 (2004); In re Rivkind, 162 Ariz. 154, 157, 791 P.2d 1037,
1040 (1990).

In determining an appropriate sanction ‘consideration is given to the duty
violated, the lawyer’'s mental state, the actual or potential injury caused by the
misconduct and the existence of aggravating and mitigating factors. Peasley, 208
Ariz, at 35, 90 P.3d at 772; Standard 3.0.

The parties conditionally agree that Standard 4.42 is the appropriate Standard
given the facts and circumsfances of this matter.” Standard 4.42 provides:
“Suspension is generally appropriate when: (a) a lawyer knowingly faii§ to perform

services for a client and causes injury or potential injury to a client; or (b) a lawyer

* Although the parties conditionally agree that Standard 4.42 applies, Respondent believes
that he has an argument that Standard 4.43 or Standard 4.4 could apply.
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engages in a pattern of neglect and causes injury or potential injury to a client.
While some of Respondent’s conduct was negligent, the parties conditionally agree
that some of Respondent’s conduct was knowing, including his failure to
communicate with Complainant Cox and his failure to request a hearing date for
Complainant Cox.

The duty violated

As described above, Respondent’s conduct violated his duty to his client and
the legal system.

The lawyer’'s mental state

For purposes of this agreement, the parties conditionally agree that
Respondent acted negligently in failing to file 2 motion to withdraw or attend the
court hearing in Count One because Respondent believed his client would sign a
. consent to withdraw, that Respondent acted knowingly in failing to communicate
with Complainant Cox and request a hearing date for Complainant Cox, and that his
conduct was in violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct

The extent of the actual or potential injury

For purposes of this agreement, the parties agree that there was actual harm
to Complainant Cox in that his child support wasl not modified for approximately ten
months after he instructed Respondent to file the petition.

Aggravating and mitigating circumstances

The parties conditionally agree that the presumptive sanction in this matter is
suspension. The parties conditionally agree that the following aggfavating and

mitigating factors should be considered.
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In aggravation:

Standard 9.32(c) and (d): A pattern of misconduct and multiple offenses. In
State Bar File Numbers 13-1668 and 13-2086, Respondent was diverted for
communication and diligence issues.

In mitigation:

Standard 9.32(a): Absence of a prior disciplinary record.

Standard 9.32-(b): Absence of a dishonest or selfish motive.

Standard 9.32(c): Personal or emotional problems. Attached as Exhibit “B”
are documents showing that Respondent, who previously suffered from thyroid
cancer, is currently suffering from a recurrence of this cancer. .Included in Exhibit
“B” are blood test resuits from December 30, 2013 which Respondent understood as
indicating the return of his thyroid cancer. The blood test results show an elevated
thyroglublin level which is consistent with persistent thyroid cancer. Compare
December 30, 2013 test results and September 23, 2014 letter discussing relevance
of thyroglubin levels, which are both attached as Exhibit "B". By December of
2013, Respondent states that he had a “pretty good idea” that his cancer had
returned. Prior to obtaining the December 2013 blood test results, Respondent
states that he was experiencing symptoms including physical weakness, clouded
thinking, frequent headaches, increased susceptibility to illness, excessive sleeping,
and lack of energy which impacted his representation of Renee and Complainant
Cox. After the December 2013 results, Respondent also suffered depression in
relation to the fact that it appeared the cancer had returned.

Standard 9.32(e): Fuli and free disclosure to disciplinary board or cooperative

attitude toward proceedings.
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Standard 9.32(f): Inexperience in the practice of law. Respondent was
admitted to practice law in Arizona on October 30, 2012.

Standard 9.32(g): Character or reputation. Attached as Exhibit “C" are
character letters,

-Standard 9.32(k): Imposition of other penalties or sanctions. In State Bar
File No. 14-0510 {Count One), the court admonished Respondent in a public Minute
Entry and later sanctioned Respondent and ordered him not to charge his client for
rendering certain legal services to her.

Discussion

Although the parties conditionally agree that the presumptive sanction is
suspension, the parties have conditionally agreed that a lesser sanction of a
reprimand would be appropriate under the facts and circumstances of this matter.
The State Bar's agreement was based on the following: Respondent’s lack of
communication with Complainant Cox is concerning to the State Bar, but the State
Bar believes that Respondent’s extension of his diversion should address these
communication issues, including through both LOMAP and his practice monitor.
Although Respondent was ordered to diversion prior to the State Bar receiving the
bar charges in this matter, Respondent did not actually begin his diversion until April
2014, Respondent has also inforrfned the State Bar that he has taken steps to
increase his responsiveness to clients including ny hiring a paralegal in January of
2014, commencing the use of an answering service around the same time, and
hiring .another attorney to assist him starting in March of 2014. Additionally, the
State Bar gives great weight to the fact that Respondent was recently admitted to
the State Bar in 2012 and was dealing with health issues at the time of the
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misconduct. Respondent’s agreement was based on the following: a reprimand is
within the range of sanctions that could reasonably result from a hearing and
Respondent wishes to put this behind him and focus on his health.

Based on the Standards and in light of the facts and circumstances of this
matter, the parties conditionally agree that the sanction set forth above is within the
range of appropriate sanction and will serve the purposes of lawyer discipline.

CONCLUSION

The object of lawyer discipline is not to punish the lawyer, but to protect the
public, the profession and the administration of justice. Peasfey, supra at § 64, 90
P.3d at 778. Recognizing that determination of the appropriate sanction is the
prerogative of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge, the State Bar and Respondent
believe that the objectives of discipline will be met by the imposition of the proposed
sanction of Reprimand and the Empositioh of costs and expenses. A proposed form
order is attached hereto as Exhibit "D.”

i

DATED this /L/ day of November, 2014.

State Bar of Arizona

AT

Nicole S. Kaseta
Staff Bar Counsel
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This agreement, with conditional admissions, is submitted freely and
voluntarily and not ur‘?Kr coercion or Intimidation.

DATED this l Eé day of November, 2014.

7,

I¢tn Van Loon
Respondgpt

I

A

DATED this.. .. day of November, 2014,

The Law Office of Denise M. Quinterri PLLC

Denise M, Quinterri
Counsel for Respondent

Approved as to form and content

Maret Vessella
Chief Bar Counsgel

Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Supreme Court of Arizona

this day of November, 2014

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this day of November, 2014 to:

Denise M. Quinterri

The Law Office of Denise M Quinterri PLLC
4802 East Ray Road, Suite 23-415
Phoenix, AZ 85044-6417
dma@azethicslaw.com

Respondent's Counsel
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. This agreement, with conditional admissions, is submitted freely and
voluntarily and not under coercion or intimidation.

DATED this

day of November, 2014.

Andrew John Van Loon
Respondent

" DATED this }ﬁay of November, 2014,

The Law Office of Denise M. Quinterri PLLC

Denise M. Quinterri ‘
Counsel for Respondent

Approved as to form and content

Maret Vesselia
Chief Bar Counsel

Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Supreme Court of Arizona

this day of November, 2014

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this day of November, 2014 to:

Denise M. Quinterri

The Law Office of Denise M Quinterri PLLC
4802 East Ray Road, Suite 23-419
Phoenix, AZ 85044-6417

dm zethicslaw.com

Respondent’s Counsel -
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This agreement, with conditional admissions, is submitted freely and
voluntarily and not under coercion or intimidation.

DATED this day of November, 2014.

Andrew John Van Loon
Respondent

DATED this day of November, 2014,

The Law Office of Denise M. Quinterri PLLC

Denise M. Quinterri
Counsel for Respondent

Approved as to form and content

Maret Vesselia
Chief Bar Counsel

Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Supreme Court of Arizona

this Zﬁ day of November, 2014

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this /ft(" day of November, 2014 to:

Denise M. Quinterri

The Law Office of Denise M Quinterri PLLC
4802 East Ray Road, Suite 23-419
Phoenix, AZ 85044-6417
dmg@azethicslaw.com

Respondent’'s Counse
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Copy of the foregoing emailed

this Zﬁg‘“ day of November, 2014 to:

William J. O'Neil

Presiding Disciplinary Judge
Supreme Court of Arizona
Email: officepdi@courts.az.gov

Copy of the foregoing hand-delivered

this Z‘f*"‘ day of November, 2014, to:

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 North 24™ Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

by: -
NSK: jid |
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EXHIBIT A



Statement of Costs and Expenses

'In' thé Matter of a Current Member of the State Bar of Arizona,
Andrew John Van Loon, Bar No. 029699, Respondent

File No(s). 14-0510 and 14-0799

Administrative Expenses

The Supreme Court of Arizona has adopted a schedule of administrative
expenses to be assessed in lawyer discipline. If the number of
charges/complainants exceeds five, the assessment for the general administrative
expenses shall increase by 20% for each additional charge/complainant where a
violation is admitted or proven.

" Factors considered in the administrative expense are time expended by staff
bar counsel, paralegal, secretaries, typists, file clerks and messenger; and normal
postage charges, telephone costs, office supplies and all similar factors generally
attributed to office overhead. As a matter of course, administrative costs will increase
based on the length of time it takes a matter to proceed through the adjudication
process.

General Administrative Expenses
for above-numbered proceedings $1,200.00

Additional costs incurred by the State Bar of Arizona in the processing of this
disciplinary matter, and not included in administrative expenses, are itemized below.

Staff Investigator[Misce!!aneous Charges

Total for staff investigator charges ' $ 0.00

7 TOTAL COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED : $1.200.00

Al

‘Sandra E. Montoya Date
Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
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Internal Medicine
500 W Thomas Ro:d, Suite 900
Phoenix, AZ, 85013
PHONE: (§02) 406-3540
FAX: (602) 406-7186

MRN | |  PEncounter Date
'9039917 : e ' 06/05/2014 1:15PM

Patient Information
ANDREW VAN LOON
2530 N3RD ST APT 7
PHOENIX,AZ 85004
28 years old .

DOB - 08/28/1986

Chief Compiaint
Thyroid cancer,

History of Present lliness
Additional Comments: Referral soiite : Dr Napeieon Ortrz

Patient is @ 27 year ofd male who presents with-a hio thyrold cancer. for which he had Thyroidectomy performed 2

years ago and was operated by Dr. Termy-in Pennsylvania, He describes tumor as golf ball size with vascutar
Invasion which is might be still present post recenit follow yp he had. Patient was freated and further evaluated

with -123 and 2 whole body scans. He reperts @ biofisy attémpt but etates being unable to have a decent sample
taken, Patient had an US done ori:3H4/14 which shows a 1.4 X 0.4.X 0.6 mm benign appearing lymph node with -

echogenic hilar fat alonig:with a 6:mm round hypoechpic, hypovascutar mass in Fght thyrold bed, He is currently’
on 300 meg of Levolhyroxine. Mis lab work from 122013 shows TSH levels of less than 0.01 and free T3 of 2.3,

“He i$ oo some skin bruising: being developed easily in ftie recent past along with some recent welght gain desgite

no changes being made to dief. He has not been sble to exerclse regularly though recently.

Review of Sy‘stems

Constitutional: faﬂgua. but nofever, no chills, no unexplained weight loss, no night sweats, not feeling poorly
,{malaise) no recent welght gain. lnsomnEa, weight gain

ENT: no odynoph 3 Ea. no dysphagsa
Cardigvascular: rio chiest pain, no edefia; no palpitations.

Respiratory: no'shortness of breath, no cough, no shoriness of breath during exertion.
Gastrointestinal: no abdominal pain, no nausea, no vomiting, ne diarrhea, no constipation.
Genitourinary: no dysuria, no frequency.

Musculoskelatal: arthralgias, but no myalgias,

Intagumentary: éasy bruising, bt no rasti; no skin lesions.

Neurological: Depression, aniiety, but no dizziness, no headache,

Endocrine: Increased appefite , but no.easy bruising, no musde weakness.

Active Problems
Pos’r—surgieai hypoﬁtyrmd:sm (244.0) (E&Q oy

Past Madical History |
Problems




Patient: ANDREW VAN LOON
Evicounter:  06/05/2014 1:15PM  MRN: 9039917

" w:History of Benign essential hypertension (401.1)
# History of depression (V11.8)
* History of Myalgia (729.1)

Surgical History
Problems
» History of Thyroid Strgery Total Thymlder:tomy
» History of Tonsiflectomy

Famliy History
Problems ‘ ‘
« Family history of Hashimoto thyroiditis (V18.78)
«Family history of hypertension (V17.48)
» Family history of hypothyroidism(V18.18)
* Family histary of fymphoma {(V18.7)

Soclal History
Problems
+ Never smoker

Allergies
Medication
* No Known Drug Allergies

~ Current Meds
Unlinked
» Adderall 30 MG Oral Tabist; TAKE 1 TABLET DALY AS DIRECTED,
Therapy: (Retorded:040um2014) to Recorded
» Cymbalta 60 MG. Oral Capsule Delayed Release Part:d% TAKE 1 CAPSUL&' DALLY;
Therapy: (Recorded:04Jun2014) to Reporded
« Floricet.50-325-40 MG TABS; TAKE 1 TABLET 3 TIMES DAILY AS NEEDED;
Therapy: {ﬂecorded:wuhEOMJ to.Recorded
lactidose 10 GMMSML Oral:Solution; - s
Therapy: (Recorded:04Jun2014} to Recorded
“Levothyroxine Sodium 200 MEG Qral Tablet:
Therapy: {Recorded:05.Jun2014) to Recorded
:#-Ligthyronine Sodium 5 MCG Oral Tablet;
Therapy: (Recorded:04Jun2014) to Recorded
» Lisinopril 20 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET TWIGE DAILY
Therapy: (Recorded:04Jun2014) fo Recordet! -
* Omeprazole 20 MG Oral Capsule Delayed Release
Therapy: {Recorded:04Jun2014) to Recorded
« Xanax 0.25 MG Oral Tablet; TAKE 1 TABLET Twice daily PRN anxiety No driving on
medication;
Therapy: {(Recorded:04Jun2014) to Récorded

Vitals ..

RSl by R T

!EleariRa‘te
hespiralioh ) R
'iaiood Pressure

AfinaR. -B'qfqh-Mf.J




Patient: ANDREW VAN LOON
- Encounter:  06/05/2014 1:15PM  MRN: 9039917

Heght ' smam

Weight T zaab320z

BV Calculated | . . 003606

;aasac:a!cufazed IR 225 Ok
Physicai Exam

Constititional: alert, patient 1s in no doute distress, nontoxic appearing
Eyes: the conjunttiva exhibited ng abn rmahtues, ho proptosm and. extraocutar movements were intact.
HENT: head is atraumatic, head is ncnnocephahc
Neck; notmal in appearance, no nodules felt on palpation, lymphadenopathy, thyroid surgically absent
Piilmonary: nonlaboned, normel respiratory rhythm and effort, ings clear to ausculfation bilaterally, but 110

wheezing, no rales, nothonchi,
- Cardiovascular: regular rhythm sirid rate and normal §1 and 82, but no mnnnurs present, no galiops and no rubs.
Gastrointestinal: normal bowel sounds, nondistended.
Musculoskeletal: no muscle atruphy and muscular strength preserved bilateralty,
Skin: normat skin coler &nd pigmigntation, normal skin turgnr
Neurological: nonfocahexam, normal gait,
Psychlatnc' patient’s insight and 1udgement ware goad, the affect was normal, the mood was nonmal.

Counseling
‘The patient was counseled regarding nstructions for management and Impressions.

Assessment
Asgessed
* Malignant neoplasm of thyroid gland (183)
» Obesity (278.00)
» fatrogenic hypothyroidism (244.3)

Plan

Malignant neoplasm of thyrotd gsand

» THYROGLOBULIN w THYROGLOB AB Status: Active Raquested for: 05Jun2014
Post-surgical hypothyroidism

» Start Start; Liothyroning Sodium 25 MCG. Orat Tab!et, TAKE 1TABLET BY MOUTH DAILY

o Start; Start; Synthroid 200 MCG Oral Tablet (Levothyroxine Sodium); TAKE 1 TABLET

DALY AS DIRECTED

»T4 FREE and TSH hs (Profie) Status: Active Requeshed for: 05Jun2014
Additional Comments: Thyroid Cancer - Advised labesting including TFT's, antibodies and if elevated on
suppression then this could show recurrent cancer symptoms or lymph nodes. Patient will be fyrther tested with
Thyrogen and whole body scan. His US was performed today to examine lymph nodes - one benign LN |dentfﬁed
in the right Ievaf H, nght thyro:d bed with efther scar Hisslies vs. recurent diseass .

Bridsing of the skin - Patient was given information on possible causes of bru:smg including increased cortiso!
levels. will test 24 hrs U coll for sortisol

latrogenic hypothymidism - will transition pt to LT3 25 meg and LT4 200 meg
Obesity - will address once thyroid evaluation completed, information on antiinBammatory diet was provided

‘Retum to dinle post scan,

Signatures
-Elettronically signed by : Anna Boron, MD; Jun & 2014 11:30PM UMST (Atiending)

Anna R. Boron MD.




09/15/2014 ¥ON 16:28 Fax ‘ @ooL/002

Geisinger Health System

Endocrinology Baltimore Drive, Wilkes Barte
. 675 Baltimore Drive

Witkes Barre, PA 18702

570-808-1000 . ‘

570-808-7698 (Fax) 9/15/2014

Re: Andrew J VanLoon
PoBox 41024 ‘
Phoenix AZ §5080-1024

To Whom It May Concern:

Andrew J VanLoon is a patient who was followed by this office for papillery thyroid carcinoma
from the time of diagnosis in June of 2010 until he moved from the area in 2012, Nehasa
challenging case of a more aggressive variant of PTC which did not incorporste iodine well,
Afier his initial therapy, he had & low level of suggested persistant disease activity, which we
could not locatize. Thankfully, this remained stable. Further complicating his case was his
completion of law school, preparation for the BAR exam, and relocating scross the country fo
establish his owh law practice. As such, we tolerated a higher than normal amount of thyroid
hormone replaceiment, as this can suppress cancer activity, and it was unknown how soon he
could establish for further care, and we did not wish to jeopardize his finishing school or passing
his exam. As he is now more stable, he is dasiring to take the time necessary for himself to fully
characterize his present disense and bring his hormone replacement to desired levels. ‘Ihis may
take several months, particularly if surgical attention and recovery is required. Please allow him
this time. Please feel fres to contact me if I can be of assistanice or provide further insight into
his case,
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 Dignity Health. e

602 406 3000 Telephone

Endocrinology.
500-W Thomas Rd Suite 900
~ Phoenix AZ 85607

. 9/23/14
x5 To Whom it May Concern:

M. Andrew Van Lodh has been ynder my care since June 2014 for evaluation and treatment
of mal;gnanl neoplasm of the thiyroid gland, papillary thyroid cancer, oncocytic vatiant.

'He received his initial car¢ with Dr. Brian Jaiieson, Gelsmger Heaiﬂl System. Since
transferred to my care, he underwent whole body scan which was negative, however his
thyroglobulin remain eleva 1{) w}amh is conszstent \mth permstent thymid cancer. He is
currently on suppressive. therapy wi
need 1o continue follow up appomﬁnents for evaluatmn and treattrient as needed
Possible future interve may include imaging stadies, blopsy, surgery, radiation and
chemotherapy as needed:

{ O
Anna Boron, MD
Associate Professor Crelghton Umvers:ty
* Endocrinology Department
St Joseph Hospital Médical Center.
602-406-6184.
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EXHIBIT C



C/0O Denise M. Quinterri
4802 E, Ray Rd. Ste. 23-419
Phoenix, Arizona 85044

Dear Members of the Hearing Panel:
I am writing on behalf of Andrew Van Loon.

1 have been an attorney for eight (8) years. I have practiced many types of civil
litigation, family law and done a litile criminal defense work. :

"I have known ‘Andrew Van Loon for approximately one (1) year. I met him
through the suggestion of another attorney, Andrew was referred to me because of my
experience with personal injury cases. Andrew was a relatively new attorney and it was.
my understanding that he had just inherited a good sized practice from his boss,
Gregory Malkin, According to Andrew, Mr. Malkin had health issues and stopped
practicing, essentially leaving him to run the office without a senior partner. Andrew
realized at that time that he did not have the ability or experience to continue to handle
all of those personal injury cases, which was why he contacted me to co-counsel, I have
always found him to be a good person and attorney who wanted to do the best for his
clients, but was placed in an unusual situation due to the condition of his supervising
attorney and boss. From what I could tell Andrew was attempting to make sure none of
the clients were left without counsel, and had to take on a very large workload.

I started as an associate and became a partner after one (1) year in my first firm,
and am now a partner in my second firm. I have had the-opportunity to oversee a
multitude of associates and I believe Andrew was doing his best to handle a large
workload. I understand that there are two complaints about Andrew. I do not believe
he would have let any of those cases fall by the waste side intentionally, and itis my
understanding he had health issues as well. He probabiy should have gotten more help
from other attorneys for the other cases, but T don't believe he intentionally neglected
any of them. That does not seem like something he would do based upon the fact that
he reached out to me for help on at least some of the personal injury cases he inherited.

If you have any questions or concerns, p]easé do not hesitate to contact me.
- Sincerely,

Ryan Skiver
AZ Bar #024552



The Hanorable Carles Mendoza (Retired)
325 North 11 Street, Phoenix, AZ 85006
Phone: (602) 446-2588

~ September 19,2014

€/0 Deriise M. Quititerri
4802 East Ray Road, Suite 23-419:
Phoemx, AZ 85044

Dear Members of the Hearing Panel:

Iam wntmg on behalf Andrew J. Van Loon, -

I'have been a Judicial Gfficer since 1997 and elected Justice of the Peace twice serving in the
Downtown Justice: Court in Maricopa County for appmxnnately 11 years {1997 ta 2008) where I
have dealt with at least hundreds, of different attorneys in my capacity as 2 member of the
judiciary. I currently manage a specialized contracting company based out of Phoenix, AZ.

I bave known Andrew for approximately 2 to 3 yeazs I met him while he worked for Gregory
‘Matkin as his associate attorney. I have been his client for some of the time when he worked
with Gregory Malkin and while he started his 6wn practice after Malkin left the practice of law.
It:is'my opinion that Andrew is a kind, honest, hardworking, and generous individual. Out of all
of the attorneys ['have encotintered in my lifetime and as my career as a justice of the peace, I
would say that Andrew is one of the more talented, honest, and trustworthy attorneys I have
encountered which is why I decided to retaip him as my attorney for my personal affairs,

What really made me understand Andrew’s character was his actions when he agreed to assame
Malkin’s practice following Matkin’s deparmre from the practice of law. He took on many cases,
withiout pay or expectation of compensation, to make the event easier for Malkin’s existing
chenw whﬁe starhng hls own 1aw pmcuce He honored Malkm 'S fee agreements when he could

his own comfort and ﬁnanc:al wellhemg to assist peoplc ha d1dn’t know, who he had never met,
and to whom he owed no loyalty. I should know as T was one of these clients, He decided to help
me when he was not obhgated to do so and agreed to honor the fée agreement T had with Malkin.

1 unde:staud that there are two ccmp!amts about Andrew. Based on my expetience with Andrew,
I believe that, if true, the allegations are out of character for-Andrew. He would never
intentionally harm a client or do anything that would be:detrimental to his clients. During the
past year or so that I have known Andrew, he had suffered a serious decline in hedlth which i is
apparent from his physical appearance-and demeanor. I believe that the stress from assuming
Malkin's cases and his underlying madical conditions caused his health to fail and resulting i
his reduction to-his practice. Even so, he had done the best he could under the circumstances and
worked as hard as he could with the situation. Having known him since he worked with Malkm,
1 bel:eve that he dxd not know his health would affect him in the way that lt did.




The Honorable Carleos Mendoza (Reﬁred)
325 North 11" Street, Phoenix, AZ 85006
- Phone: (602) 446-2588
I am familigr with. the allegations against Andrew. This does not change iny opinion of him. I
believe that he is an honest, hardworking, and generous individual. He is an excellent lawyer and
will gb on to dogreatthmgs mhtsﬁxture legal carger,




. PerryBennett
P:0. Box 67834 Phoenix, AZ 85082
Email: Perry@Myfmus.com Phone {602) 435-3881
o Septernber 14, 2014

To Whom it May Concem:

I am writing this letier in.support of Andrew Van Loon. 4 have known Andrew first as his client and after
that as a friend, | have known him for approxsmatety two and a half years,

I first got to meet him after | was injured at my previous employer. | had my ankle shattered after{'was
attacked by a fellow employee. I had no idea what to do and not knowing really any attorneys | felt
comfortabile with | called Andrew. He helped me without getting paid, set me up with an attorney that
specialized in worker's compensation; and saw to it that | was taken care of right,

Also, Andrew was my attomey when | Had a fé_ar‘hiiy law issue. He asslsted me 'through‘out this unpleasant
period-of time in my life without charging me lots of money, without ignoring me, or without making the
situation more difficult that It was In the first place.

Since he helped me with my legal issues, Fhave referted him others who have received excellent legal
care. Andrew is the only attorney | will recommend to others or use myself. He did not charge some of -
the people | sent him and because he sald that "{hey needed the help more than he needs the money.”
--Andrew is a good person andis-devoted fo helping people. .. s o

t know that Andrew has 2 complaints against him and this daes not ctiange my opinion of himasa

- person or as an attomey. | have witnéssed Afidirew suffer a decline in health since the time ! first met
him and feel that this had: affected his practice desplte his best-efforts. It was ws:bie and apparent tome
even before | found out the extentof his health issues, :

Specifically, | found him un;unscious on his kitchen fioor one night when T'was at his apartment and
drove him to the emergency room. | was a very scary experience for me knowing that he has cancer and
high blood pressure. Despite his Health scaré, he was back to work within a week and even asked me to
cantact his paralegal when he was in'the emergency room with an IV in his arm after he rg_gained full

consciousness. | remember that because | thought he had a stroke or something because one side of his 7

face was drooping, and was happy to hear hith speak coherently. Not too many people would think
about work when they are in the emergency room with an iV in their arm. :

Andrew is a good person and an excellent attorney. He helps people because he truly belfeves that itis-
the right thing to do. | have read the complaint and it does not change my opinion about Andrew.

" Sincerely,




Gregory A: Ma!lan, Esg.
‘9635 South Central Avenue, Phoenix, AZ B5042 - Phone: {602) 696-0193

September 22, 2014

C/o Denise M. Quinterri
4802 East Ray Road, Suite 23-419
Phoenix, AZ 85044

Dear Members of the Hearing Panel;
| am writing on behaif Andrew . Van Loon,

lam a licensed attorney in the state of AviZona since: May 2008. f'employed Andrew from the summer of
2012 until about April of 2013. Following that, Ahdreiv assumed my case foad and practice when | left
the practice of law due to health reasons. We-have remained cordial since my departure from.the

practice of faw.

I'have known Andrew since we metiin:the summer of 2012. He had appied to work with my firmand 1
had hired him to work as a law clerk pend_ing-his bar results, { had the opportunity to observe Andrew
through work, as his employer, and socially as my friend. ¢ have found him tc be an honest, generbus,
and hardworking individual. He is a competent attorney.and is an honest and decent individual to know.

| knew Andrew was an honest individual one day when | gave him a payment in cash of a few hundred
doliars. | had thought Fhad counted it'out correctly but | had In-fact given him too much money by $20
-GF S0, He had counted out the money and informed me that I had given him too much a'nd gave the

ou*t in the pract!oe of Iaw and.on L u‘rghtrbudget

{ know ahout the two complaints agaifist. Andrew. Based upon my experiences with him as his employer
‘his colleague, and his frfend, I believe that these allegations are out of character for him and certalnly do
not reflect his worth as‘an attarney. | have wohserved Andrew over the past two years. He had excellent
work ethic while working for me. He regularly worked. six day weeks and would even come inon

Sundavs if necessary.

lam. fammar with the aliegatmns agasnst Andrew Even if campletely true as presented, this does not
change my opinion of Afdrew. [ balieve that hie is a good, hardworking, and honest indvidual, Although
he experienced health issues following my' departure from the practice of law, | knew that he had
worked as hard as he could to serve the needs of his:clients, Ibelieve that he wnll help many people i in
.the course of his legal career. ‘ ‘ ‘




[P

Jeke D, Curts
. Direct Line: 602.234.8760
= o Direct Fax: 602:850.9760
BURCH & CRACCHIOLO jcurtis@brattorneys.com.

Septernber 24, 2014
VIA EMAIL

Denise M. Quinterri

4802 E, Ray Rd. Ste. 23-419
Phoenix, Arizona 85044
dmagi@azethicslaw.com

Re:  Andrew VanLoon Disciplinary Proceeding -
© Dear P‘anel,Membei‘s:'
T would 1ike 10 offer a charaster reference for Andrew Van Loon'

Tama sharehoider ai. Burch & Cracchiglo, P.A. and have been an attorney for 14 years
practicing primarily in Cfamplex commercial Htigation, [ {irst met Andrew when we represented
separate defendants in a eivil lawsuit. Andrew was a freshly-rhinted attormey at the time.
However, I fourid him to be gesitiinely mterebted it becomiing 4 good lawyer and over the last
year Andrew has regularly eoritacted me for advice about how to handle his cases and manage
his practice. Andrew recognizes when a particular matier is outside of his expertise and has
contacted me on several occasions to find a lawyer knowledgeable in that particular area to either
refér the matier to- or to-aet as cp-counsel.

In aiI my dealmgs w;th Andrew I’ve found }nm to be smcerc a.nd hcmest 1 k:now a little

been lmpx.essed with. his amtude and his iwerk ethlc it spate af these chaﬂcnges

I have also-had occasion to interact with Andrew’s prior supervising attorney, Gregory-
Malkin. My impression of Mr: Malkin is that he was not the best mentor for Andrew and may
have neglected his résponsibility to appropiiately supervise and train Andrew.

I am familiar with the allegations of ethical violations levied against Andrew. To the
-extent these allegations are found to be trug, I believe Andrew is the type of person who will
learn from these mistakes and avoid them i the future,

If 1 can b,e: of‘ any ﬁlﬁﬂl@; assistance, doni’.t hesztate- to contact me.

Burch & Cracchlofe PA

BOAT TORNEYS.COM
Ma_m. 6@2.274}613 . Famsez,maw
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Ce: Andrew VanLoon




EXHIBIT D



IN THE :
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE
1501 W. WASHINGTON, SUITE 102, PHOENIX, AZ 85007-3231

IN THE MATTER OF A PDJ 2014-9062
CURRENT MEMBER OF
THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER
Andrew John Van Loon,

Bar No. 029699, [State Bar No. 14-0510, 14-0799]

Respondent.

The undersigned Presiding Disciplinary Judge of the Supreme Court of Arizona,
having reviewed the Agreement for Discipline by Consent filed on November___, 2014,
pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., hereby accepts the parties’ proposed
agreement. Accordingly:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent, Andrew John Van Loon, is
hereby reprimanded for his conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional
Conduct, as outlined in the consent documents.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, within thirty (30) days from the date of
service of this Order, Respondent shall enter into amended terms and conditions of
diversion in State Bar File Nos. 13-1668 and 13-2086 extending his originat terms
and conditions of diversion for an additional year.

NON-COMPLIANCE LANGUAGE
In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the foregoing terms,

and information thereof is received by the State Bar of Arizona, Bar Counsel shall file a



notice of noncompliance with the Presiding Disciplinary Judge, pursuant to Rule
60(a)(5), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. The Presiding Disciplinary Judge may conduct a hearing
within 30 days to determine whether a term of probation has been breached and, if so,
to recommend an appropriate sanction. If there is an allegation that Respondent failed
to comply with any of the foregoing terms, the burden of proof shall be on the State
Bar of Arizona to prove noncompliance by a preponderance of the evidence.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent pay the costs and expenses of
the State Bar of Arizona in the amount of $1,200.00, within thirty (30) days from the
date of service of this Order,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay the costs and
expenses incurred by the disciplinary clerk and/or Presiding Disciplinary Judge's
Office in connection with these disciplinary proceedings in the amount of

, within thirty (30) days from the date of service of this Order.

DATED this day of October, 2014

William 1. O’Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Original filed with the Disciplinary Clerk of
the Office of the Presiding Disciplinary Judge
of the Supreme Court of Arizona

this day of November, 2014,

Copies of the foregoing mailed/emailed
this day of November, 2014,

Denise M. Quinterri
The Law Office of Denise M Quinterri PLLC



4802 E Ray Rd Ste 23-419
Phoenix, AZ 85044-6417
Email: dmg@azethicslaw.com
Respondent's Counsel

Copy of the foregoing emailed/hand-delivered
this day of November, 2014 to:

Nicole S. Kaseta

Bar Counsel - Litigation

State Bar of Arizona

4201 N 24 Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266
Email: LRO@staff.azbar.org

Copy of the foregoing hand-delivered
this day of October, 2014 to:

Lawyer Regulation Records Manager
State Bar of Arizona

4201 N. 24 Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266

by:
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